

No. 15-10627

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MARRIOTT OWNERSHIP RESORTS, INC.; MARRIOTT
VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION; MARRIOTT
RESORTS, TRAVEL COMPANY, INC.; MARRIOTT RESORTS
HOSPITALITY CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

WILLIAM B. STERMAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Judgment and Order of the
United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida
Case No. 6:14-cv-01400 (Mendoza, J.)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Kate Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Evan M. Tager
Archis A. Parasharami
Daniel E. Jones
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

No. 15-10627

MARRIOTT OWNERSHIP RESORTS, INC., et al. v. STERMAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE AVAILABILITY OF CLASSWIDE ARBITRATION IS A QUESTION FOR COURTS, NOT ARBITRATORS, TO DECIDE.....	7
A. Gateway Questions Of Arbitrability Are Presumptively For The Courts To Decide	7
B. The Availability Of Class Arbitration Is A Gateway Question Of Arbitrability	10
II. A STANDARD PROVISION INCORPORATING THE AAA’S COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION RULES IS NOT A “CLEAR AND UNMISTAKABLE” DELEGATION TO THE ARBITRATOR OF THE QUESTION WHETHER CLASS ARBITRATION IS AVAILABLE	19
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	14
<i>Apollo Computer, Inc. v. Berg</i> , 886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1989)	21
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	8, 9
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014).....	10
<i>Chassen v. Fid. Nat’l Fin., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 202763 (D.N.J. Jan. 17, 2014).....	15
<i>Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC v. Burkett</i> , 2014 WL 5312829 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 17, 2014)	27
<i>Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC v. Scout Petroleum, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 7335045 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 19, 2014).....	25, 26
<i>Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC v. Suppa</i> , 2015 WL 966326 (N.D. W. Va. Mar. 4, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Solution, Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Corrigan v. Domestic Linen Supply Co.</i> , 2012 WL 2977262 (N.D. Ill. July 20, 2012)	16, 25
<i>Eshagh v. Terminix Int’l Co.</i> , 2012 WL 1669416 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2012).....	16, 25

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Eshagh v. Terminix Int’l Co.</i> , 588 F. App’x 703 (9th Cir. Dec. 22, 2014).....	15
<i>Fallo v. High-Tech Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>First Options of Chi. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	9, 10, 20
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	8
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	12, 16
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huffman v. Hilltop Cos.</i> , 747 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2014).....	15, 24
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964).....	9
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. ex rel. LexisNexis Div. v. Crockett</i> , 734 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez v. Ace Cash Express, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1655720 (C.D. Cal. May 4, 2012)	27
<i>Opalinski v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6026674 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2012).....	24
<i>Opalinski v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 326 (3d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Myriad Grp. A.G.</i> , 724 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Price v. NCR Corp.</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	28
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Reed v. Fla. Metro. Univ., Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	20, 28
<i>Riley Mfg. Co. v. Anchor Glass Container Corp.</i> , 157 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>S. Commc’ns Servs., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 720 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Safra Nat’l Bank of N.Y. v. Penfold Inv. Trading, Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 1672467 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2011).....	16
<i>Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terminix Int’l Co. v. Palmer Ranch L.P.</i> , 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	7

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(continued)

	Page(s)
RULES	
American Arbitration Association Commercial Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures	
Rule 7.....	21, 25, 28
American Arbitration Association Supplementary Rules for Class Arbitrations	
Rule 1.....	28
Rule 3.....	19, 27
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
